of Meniko Rules, 1932, (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules") and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Meniko Rules, 1932 and 1937.

- 2. Rule 4 (a) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "August and September" and the substitution therefor of the words "August, September and October".
- 3. Rule $4\ (b)$ of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "October" and the substitution therefor of the word "November".
- 4. Rule 5 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "four" and the substitution therefor of the word "ten".
- 5. Rule 6 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "30th September" and the substitution therefor of the words "31st October".
- 6. Rule 7 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion immediately after paragraph (d) thereof of the following paragraphs:—
 - "(e) for any audit fees; and
 - (f) for any costs or expenses incurred in connection with works or proceedings which, in the opinion of the Committee, are beneficial to the Irrigation Division notwithstanding that the same may have been incurred before the formation of such Irrigation Division."
- 7. Rule 17 (d) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of all words from "shall thereafter be deemed" to the end of the paragraph and the substitution therefor of the words "shall be utilized by the Commissioner for some purpose of public utility in the said village."

No. 34. The Irrigation Laws, 1931 and 1934.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 18 of the Irrigation Law, 1931, the following Rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Cyprus Gazette. (M.P. 624/33.)

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF MOUTOULLAS.

Rules.

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas (Amendment) Rules, 1937, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas Rules, 1933, (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules"), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas Rules, 1933 and 1937.
- 2. Rule 4 (a) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "August and September" and the substitution therefor of the words "September and October".
- 3. Rule 4 (b) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "October" and the substitution therefor of the word "November".
- 4. Rule 5 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "five" and the substitution therefor of the word "ten".

- 5. Rule 6 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "30th September" and the substitution therefor of the words "31st October".
- 6. Rule 9 of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "April and May" and the substitution therefor of the words "March and April".
- 7. Rule 17 (d) of the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of all the words from "shall thereafter be deemed" to the end of the paragraph and the substitution therefor of the words "shall be utilized by the Commissioner for the benefit of the irrigation channels of the village of Moutoullas."